11/20/2024

To View the Meeting online go to https://www.youtube.com/@ChautauquaCounty/streams

This meeting is open to the public and subject to all current COVID-19 guidelines. Chautauqua County Legislature

6:30 p.m.

CALL TO ORDER ROLL CALL PRAYER BY LEGISLATOR LANDY PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES FOR 10/23/2024 & 10/30/2024

PRIVILEGE OF THE FLOOR

Members of the public may comment on any subject relating to any local law, resolution, or motion appearing on the agenda. Individual comments are limited to 3 minutes and comments representing a group shall be limited to 5 minutes.

COMMENDATION:

Ron Hasson By County Executive Paul M. Wendel, Jr.

PRESENTATIONS:

United Ways of Chautauqua County By Executive Director, Amy Rohler

Jamestown Community College & Jamestown Area YMCA Community Wellness Center By JCC President, Daniel DeMarte

VETO MESSAGES FROM COUNTY EXECUTIVE WENDEL NO VETOES FROM 10/23/2024 & 10/30/2024

COMMUNICATIONS:

- 1. Minutes Conewango Watershed Commission October 9, 2024
- 2. Letter Certificate of County Equalization Rates for 2024 Assessment Rolls for Municipalities in Chautauqua County

11/20/2024

To View the Meeting online go to

https://www.youtube.com/@ChautauquaCounty/streams

- 3. Certificate Appointment of Election Commissioner by Republican Party Caucus of Legislative Body
- 4. Affidavit of Publication (2) Legal Notice Local Law Intro 15-24 (Post Journal and Observer)
- 5. Reports (2) Finance Director Crow, Re: August & September 2024 Investment Reports

<u>RENEW & AMEND RES. NO. 220-24 –</u> Acceptance of FAA Funds to purchase ARFF Testing Equipment at the Chautauqua County/Jamestown Airport

<u>RENEW & AMEND RES. NO. 221-24 –</u> Accept FAA and NYSDOT Funds to Rehabilitate Runway 13/31 Pavement and Reconstruct Runway 13/31 Lighting and Signage – Design

<u>RENEW & AMEND RES. NO. 223-24 –</u> Accept FAA and NYSDOT Funds to Reconstruct Terminal Building – Design

RESOLUTIONS:

- 296-24 Confirm Re-Appointment Portland-Pomfret-Dunkirk Sewer District Board
- 297-24 Board Re-appointment North County Industrial Water District No. 1 & North County Industrial Sewer District No. 1
- 298-24 Confirm Appointments Chautauqua County Charter and Code Review Commission
- 299-24 Amend 2024 Budget to Implement the Chautauqua County Jamestown Airport Restaurant Equipment Upgrade Project, Using Funding from the American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA)
- 300-24 Amend 2024 Budget to Implement the Digitization of Naturalization Records Project, Using Funding from the American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA)
- 301-24 Amend 2024 Budget to Implement the Taylor Training Center Air Conditioning Project, Using Funding from the American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA)
- 302-24 Amend 2024 Budget to Implement the Fire Fighter Gear Washer Project, Using Funding from the American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA)
- 303-24 Amend 2024 Budget to Implement the Fire Extinguisher Training System Project, Using Funding from the American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA)
- 304-24 Amend 2024 Budget for Liability Insurance, Property Loss for Jamestown Airport Claim and Expense
- 305-24 Amend 2024 Adopted Budget North County Industrial Water District No. 1

11/20/2024

To View the Meeting online go to

https://www.youtube.com/@ChautauquaCounty/streams

- 306-24 Amend 2024 Budget North County Industrial Sewer District No. 1
- 307-24 Amend 2024 Adopted Budget SCCLSD Sanitary Sewers
- 308-24 Amend 2024 Adopted Budget Oth Env House Haz Waste
- 309-24 Amend 2024 Budget for the Department of the Public Defender for the New York State Division of Criminal Justice Services (DCJS) Aid to Defense Supplemental and Discovery Grants
- 310-24 Amend 2024 Budget to Increase Personal Services Early Intervention
- 311-24 Authorize Agreement with Small Business Development Center at Jamestown Community College
- 312-24 Authorize Agreement with the County of Chautauqua Industrial Development Agency for Attractions and Development of Tourism-Related Businesses
- 313-24 Authorize Agreement with County of Chautauqua Industrial Development Agency for Business Development, Assistance, and Promotion
- 314-24 Authorize Agreement with Chautauqua County Region Economic Development Corporation for Greenway Development
- 315-24 Authorize Agreement with Chautauqua Region Economic Development Corporation for Tourism Development and Placemaking
- 316-24 Authorize Agreements between Chautauqua County EMS (CCEMS) and Any Village, Fire District, Town or Independent Fire Departments (Agency) within Chautauqua County for the Continuing Medical Education (CME) Program
- 317-24 Establish a Special Committee of the Chautauqua County Legislature to Review and Make Recommendations to the Legislature Regarding County Jail Needs Assessment
- 318-24 Establish Chautauqua County Sewer Agency Pursuant to Article 5-A of the County Law
- 319-24 Establish Chautauqua County Water Agency Pursuant to Article 5-A of the County Law
- 320-24 Authorize Acceptance of ESD Grant for North Chautauqua County Water District
- 321-24 Authorize Contracts and Agreements with Local Police Departments for 2024-2025 STOP-DWI Enforcement Efforts
- 322-24 Authorize Execution of NYS Office of Homeland Security and Emergency Services Funding Grant for Domestic Terrorism Prevention FY23
- 323-24 Authorize Standardization of Axon-Brand Body Worn Camera Products at the Chautauqua County Office of the Sheriff
- 324-24 Authorize Lease Renewal with City of Jamestown for Office Space for the Department of Mental Hygiene
- 325-24 Evaluation and Prioritization of 2% Occupancy Tax Grant Program Applications
- 326-24 Request Inclusion of Proposed New JCC Athletic Complex in SUNY's Capital Request for the 2025-2026 Executive Budget
- 327-24 Standard Workday and Reporting Resolution

11/20/2024

To View the Meeting online go to

https://www.youtube.com/@ChautauquaCounty/streams

- 328-24 Making Appropriations for the Conduct of County Government For Fiscal Year 2025
- 329-24 Authorize Tax Levy
- **330-24** Authorize Levy of Town Taxes
- 331-24 Authorize Levy of Unpaid Town Charges
- 332-24 Authorize Levy of Omitted Taxes
- 333-24 Authorize Levy of Unpaid Sewer User Charges & Civil Penalties- North, South & Center Chautauqua Lake & Portland-Pomfret-Dunkirk Sewer Districts
- **334-24** Fixing Equalization Rates for 2025

ANNOUNCEMENTS

PRIVILEGE OF THE FLOOR

Members of the public may comment on any subject.

A member of the legislature may speak on any subject.

Individual comments are limited to 3 minutes and

comments representing a group shall be limited to 5 minutes.